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9 February 2022 
 

Exceptionally High Grade Zinc, Copper, Lead and Silver Assays  
at Gibsons 

 
Critical Resources Limited (ASX: CRR) (“Critical Resources” or the “Company”) is pleased to advise 
that it has received assay results from its second and third holes (which are extensional holes, not twin 
drill holes), from drilling at its 100% owned Gibsons prospect. 

Results from its second and third drill holes (CRRDD21_05 (“05”) and CRRDD21_06 (“06”)), confirm 
multiple, exceptionally high grade Zinc, Lead, Copper and Silver intersections of massive sulphide 
mineralisation. 

Highlights 
 

 5.3m @ 26.29% Zn, 12.49% Pb, 1.28% Cu, 49.18g/t Ag, 0.15g/t Au from 7.7-13.0m 
downhole in drill hole 06 

 

o including 1m @ 43.30% Zn, 17.50% Pb, 3.06% Cu, 73.20g/t Ag, 0.2g/t Au 
 

 5.99m @ 8.17% Zn, 4.33% Pb, 0.84% Cu, 25.36g/t Ag, 0.13g/t Au from 5.69-11.68m 
downhole in drill hole 05 
 

o including 1.9m @ 19.08% Zn, 10.62% Pb, 0.98% Cu, 45.83g/t Ag, 0.2g/t Au 
 
 Importantly, drill hole 05 and drill hole 06 are extensional holes to known 

mineralisation, demonstrating a heavily mineralised system 
 

 Significant mineralisation encountered at depth in drill Hole 06, includes 0.49m @ 
8.27% Zn, 1.77% Pb, 0.41% Cu, 5.76g/t Ag from 76.48-76.97m downhole and 1.0m 
@ 2.13% Zn, 1.1% Pb, 0.16% Cu, 28.60g/t Ag from 88.0-89.0m 

 
 Cores from completed holes 4A, 8, 9 and 11A are currently being assayed at the 

ALS laboratory in Brisbane with results expected progressively in the short term  
 
 Results for only 3 holes released to date. Circa 1,500m drilled of the planned 

~2,500m program at Gibsons before moving to Sunnyside for ~1,700m. Assays 
pending 

 
Drill hole 06 demonstrates 1m with 63.86% combined Zinc + Lead + Copper metal (from 7.7-8.7m @ 
43.30% Zn, 17.50% Pb, 3.06% Cu). The company is currently researching the combined Zinc + Lead + 
Copper ranges of other high grade massive sulphide occurrences in a view to assist in the rapidly 
developing exploration thesis on Halls Peak. 
 
Critical Resources Managing Director Alex Biggs said: ”These latest assay results are nothing short of 
outstanding and continue to demonstrate the highly prospective nature of the Halls Peak project. These 
results are exceptional in grade, and further confirm Halls Peak is a heavily mineralised system. We 
continue our exploration with a view to delineating a Resource and clearly defining the value proposition 
of the Project.” 
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Significantly, there was anomalous Zinc, Lead, Copper and Silver mineralisation throughout both 
holes indicating potential for discovery of massive sulphide lodes lateral to these holes. Some 
significant, deeper mineralisation encountered at depth in drill hole 06 includes 1.0m @ 2.13% Zn,  
1.1% Pb, 0.16% Cu, 28.60g/t Ag from 88.0-89.0m. 
 
Neither drill hole 05 or drill hole 06 are twin drill holes of any previous hole. 
 
 
Summary of Key Polymetallic Intersections 
 
Second Hole - Diamond Drill Hole CRR21DD_06 
 
o 5.3m @ 26.29% Zn, 12.49% Pb, 1.28% Cu, 49.18g/t Ag, 0.15g/t Au from 7.7-13.0m downhole 

 
Including:  
 
1m @ 43.30% Zn, 17.50% Pb, 3.06% Cu, 73.20g/t Ag, 0.2g/t Au and 
0.9m @ 42.30% Zn, 16.45% Pb, 1.88% Cu, 51.90g/t Ag, 0.21g/t Au 

 
o 0.49m @ 8.27% Zn, 1.77% Pb, 0.41% Cu, 5.76g/t Ag, 0.02g/t Au from 76.48-76.97m downhole 
 
o 1.0m @ 2.13% Zn, 1.1% Pb, 0.16% Cu, 28.60g/t Ag, 0.08g/t Au from 88.0-89.0m 

 
 
 
Third Hole – Diamond Drill Hole CRR21DD_05 
 
o 5.99m @ 8.17% Zn, 4.33% Pb, 0.84% Cu, 25.36g/t Ag, 0.13g/t Au from 5.69-11.68m downhole  

 
Including:  
 
1.9m @ 19.08% Zn, 10.62% Pb, 0.98% Cu, 45.83g/t Ag and 0.2g/t Au from 8.3-10.2m downhole 
 
0.22m @ 26.4% Zn, 15.55% Pb, 6.11% Cu, 56.6g/t Ag and 0.16g/t Au from 5.69-5.91m downhole 

 
o 4.71m @ 1.79% Zn, 0.52% Pb, 0.06% Cu, 2.41g/t Ag, 0.02g/t Au from 46.46-51.17m downhole 
 
o 11.7m @ 0.05% Cu, 0.22%Pb, 0.8% Zn, 12.59g/t Ag, 0.09g/t Au from 68.10-79.80m downhole 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
     Critical Resources Ltd | Level 11, 40 The Esplanade, Perth, WA, 6000 | P: +61 9389 4499 | web:criticalresources.com.au 

Email: admin@criticalresources.com.au | ABN 12 145 184 667 | ASX:CRR 

 
Figure 1: Core from 7.7 – 9.4m downhole; Second-RHS, third and fourth rows showing the upper 1.7m of the 5.3m @ 26.29% 
Zn, 12.49% Pb, 1.28% Cu, 49.18g/t Ag from 7.7-13.0m downhole. This tray includes the 1m interval from 7.7-8.7m @ 43.30% 
Zn, 17.50% Pb, 3.06% Cu, 73.20g/t Ag and most of the 0.9m from 8.7-9.7m @ 42.30% Zn, 16.45% Pb, 1.88% Cu, 51.90g/t Ag 
(Diamond drill hole CRRDD21_06, Scale: NQ core 50mm diameter variety) 

 
Figure 2: Part of Core from 8–9.0m downhole showing high grade massive sulphide mineralisation that includes portions of the 
1m interval from 7.7-8.7m @ 43.30% Zn, 17.50% Pb, 3.06% Cu, 73.20g/t Ag and the upper 0.3m of the 0.9m from 8.7-9.7m @ 
42.30% Zn, 16.45% Pb, 1.88% Cu, 51.90g/t Ag (Diamond drill hole CRRDD21_06, Scale: NQ core 50mm diameter variety) 

 
 
Figure 3: Massive sulphide mineralisation, the lower row shows core from 12.67–13.0m downhole that assayed 31.30% Zn, 
20.90% Pb, 0.97% Cu, 96.0g/t Ag. The mineralisation is dominated by yellow-brown, low iron sphalerite (Zinc Sulphide) and 
silver-grey Galena (Lead Sulphide) (Diamond drill hole CRRDD21_06, Scale: NQ core 50mm diameter variety) 
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Figure 4: Massive sulphide mineralisation, core from 8.3-9m, part of 1.9m @ 19.08% Zn, 10.62% Pb, 0.98% Cu, 45.83g/t Ag  
and 0.2ppm Au from 8.3-10.2m downhole (Diamond drill hole CRRDD21_05, Scale: NQ core 50mm diameter variety) 

 
 
Figure 5: Massive sulphide mineralisation, detail of core from Figure 4 (RHS 8.7-9m), the mineralisation is dominated by yellow-
brown, low iron sphalerite (Zinc Sulphide) (Diamond drill hole CRRDD21_05, Scale: NQ core 50mm diameter variety) 

 
 
Figure 6: Shallow massive sulphide mineralisation, core from 5.69–5.91m downhole that assayed 26.40% Zn, 15.55% Pb, 6.11% 
Cu, 56.60g/t Ag (Diamond drill hole CRRDD21_05, Scale: NQ core 50mm diameter variety) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
     Critical Resources Ltd | Level 11, 40 The Esplanade, Perth, WA, 6000 | P: +61 9389 4499 | web:criticalresources.com.au 

Email: admin@criticalresources.com.au | ABN 12 145 184 667 | ASX:CRR 

 
Figure 7: Cross-section and some downhole intersection, diamond drill hole CRR21DD21_05 and CRR21DD21_06 
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Halls Peak Project Description 

The 100% owned Halls Peak project is located in New South Wales approximately 45km South-East of 
Armidale in the New England Fold Belt, an area well known for its mineral endowment and production. 
The Halls Peak massive sulphide deposits were discovered in 1896 where near surface mining 
extracted high-grade Zinc, Lead, Copper and Silver. More recent near surface exploration has been 
conducted by Precious Metal Resources Limited, Sovereign Gold Company Limited (now Critical 
Resources Limited) and Force Commodities Limited (now Critical Resources Limited) yielding high-
grade intercepts to a depth of approximately 150m at the Gibsons prospect. Some near surface historic 
mining has occurred around the Sunnyside prospect. 
 
2Previous drilling results includes: 
 
Critical Resources Limited (formerly Sovereign Gold Company and Force Commodities Limited) 
– ASX Announcements 
12.45m @ 10.91% Zn 5.73% Pb, 1.15% Cu, 331.63g/t Ag and 1.50g/t Au 
(refer ASX announcement dated 11 January 2022) 
11.3m @ 15.18% Zn, 8.02% Pb, 597g/t Ag, 1.61% Cu from hole SG-03 
(refer to ASX announcement dated 15 December 2016) 
11.2m @ 19.71% Zn, 10.77 % Pb, 134.96 g/t Ag, 0.8% Cu from hole SG-06 
(refer ASX announcement dated 29 December 2016) 
 
7.2m @ 20.19% Zn, 7.17 % Pb, 30.93gpt Ag, 0.66% Cu from hole SG-05 
(refer to ASX announcement dated 29 December 2016) 
5.7m @ 9.44% Zn, 7.09% Pb, 155g/t Ag, 0.53% Cu from hole SG-03 
(see ASX announcement dated 15 December 2016) 
 
Precious Metal Resources Limited – ASX Announcements 
37.2m @ 8.7% Zn, 3.0% Pb, 85g/t Ag, 1.4% Cu from hole DDH HP 026 
(refer to ASX announcement dated 03 January 2014) 
7.45m @ 8.88% Zn, 3.11% Pb, 22 g/t Ag, 0.56% Cu from hole DDH HP 027  
(refer to ASX announcement dated 15 January 2014) 
 
2The information required pursuant to listing rule 5.7 is included in ASX announcement dated 08 July 
2021  
 
Halls Peak is considered to have potential to contain world class deposits similar to those already being 
mined in northern Australia. The project area comprises multiple historic mines and prospects 
including Gibsons, Sunnyside, Firefly, Faints, Khans Creek, Keys and Mickey Mouse. All current 
exploration activities are focused on exploration licence EL 4474 with primary targets being the Gibsons 
and Sunnyside prospects. A summary of the project location is shown in Figure 8. 
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Figure 8: Halls Peak project location 
 

                         
 

 
This announcement has been approved for release by the Board of Directors. 
 

-End- 
 
EXPLORATION WORK – COMPETENT PERSONS STATEMENT 
The information in this ASX Announcement that relates to Exploration Results is based on information 
compiled by Mr Michael Leu, a Competent Person who is a Member of the Australian Institute of Mining and 
Metallurgy and the Australian Institute of Geoscientists.  Mr Leu is a full-time employee of Critical Resources 
Limited.  Mr Leu has sufficient experience that is relevant to the style of mineralisation and type of deposit 
under consideration and to the activity being undertaken to qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the 
2012 Edition of the “Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore 
Reserves”. Mr Leu consents to the inclusion in this ASX Announcement of the matters based on his 
information in the form and context in which it appears. 
 
ABOUT CRITICAL RESOURCES LIMITED 
Critical Resources is a base metals and lithium exploration and development focused company 
headquartered in Perth, Western Australia and is listed on the Australian Securities Exchange (ASX:CRR).  
The Company has recently been undergoing a structured process of change at the Director and Executive 
level. These changes mark the commencement of a renewed focus by the Company on providing shareholder 
value through the exploration, development and advancement of the Company’s long held NSW assets, its 
newly acquired Lithium assets in Canada and also of its Copper assets in Oman.  
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FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS 
Information included in this release constitutes forward-looking statements. Often, but not always, forward 
looking statements can generally be identified by the use of forward looking words such as “may”, “will”, 
“expect”, “intend”, “plan”, “estimate”, “anticipate”, “continue”, and “guidance”, or other similar words and may 
include, without limitation, statements regarding plans, strategies and objectives of management, 
anticipated production or construction commencement dates and expected costs or production outputs.  
Forward looking statements inherently involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that 
may cause the Company’s actual results, performance and achievements to differ materially from any future 
results, performance or achievements. Relevant factors may include, but are not limited to, changes in 
commodity prices, foreign exchange fluctuations and general economic conditions, increased costs and 
demand for production inputs, the speculative nature of exploration and project development, including the 
risks of obtaining necessary licences and permits and diminishing quantities or grades of reserves, political 
and social risks, changes to the regulatory framework within which the Company operates or may in the 
future, environmental conditions including extreme weather conditions, recruitment and retention of 
personnel, industrial relations issues and litigation.  
 
Forward looking statements are based on the Company and its management’s good faith assumptions 
relating to the financial, market, regulatory and other relevant environments that will exist and affect the 
Company’s business and operations in the future. The Company does not give any assurance that the 
assumptions on which forward looking statements are based will prove to be correct, or that the Company’s 
business or operations will not be affected in any material manner by these or other factors not foreseen or 
foreseeable by the Company or management or beyond the Company’s control.  
 
Although the Company attempts and has attempted to identify factors that would cause actual actions, 
events or results to differ materially from those disclosed in forward looking statements, there may be other 
factors that could cause actual results, performance, achievements or events not to be as anticipated, 
estimated or intended, and many events are beyond the reasonable control of the Company. Accordingly, 
readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward looking statements. Forward looking 
statements in these materials speak only at the date of issue. Subject to any continuing obligations under 
applicable law or any relevant stock exchange listing rules, in providing this information the Company does 
not undertake any obligation to publicly update or revise any of the forward-looking statements or to advise 
of any change in events, conditions or circumstances on which any such statement is based. 
 
NO NEW INFORMATION 
Except where explicitly stated, this announcement contains references to prior exploration results, all of 
which have been cross-referenced to previous market announcements made by the Company. The Company 
confirms that it is not aware of any new information or data that materially affects the information included 
in the relevant market announcements. 
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Appendix 1: CRRDD21_05 Assay Results 
From To Interval Rec Assays 

(m) (m) (m) (m) Sample No. Assay No. Ag (ppm) Au (ppm) Cu (%) Pb (%) Zn (%) 

0 3.2 0.6 0.81 No sample       

3.2 5.69 2.49 0.21 No sample 
     

 

5.69 5.91 0.22 0.22 DD05-193 P384193 56.6 0.16 6.11 15.55 26.4 

5.91 6.88 0.97 0.97 DD05-194 P384194 10.55 0.11 0.946 0.711 1.98 

6.88 7.6 0.72 0.72 DD05-195 P384195 8.83 0.08 0.358 0.58 1.495 

7.6 8.3 0.7 0.7 DD05-196 P384196 14 0.07 0.351 1.36 3.52 

8.3 9.21 0.91 0.91 DD05-197 P384197 38.6 0.13 1.14 6.83 13.8 

9.21 9.36 0.15 0.15 DD05-198 P384198 76.2 0.61 0.924 19.05 31.4 

9.36 10.2 0.84 0.84 DD05-199 P384199 36 0.2 0.66 10.15 17.55 

10.2 10.87 0.67 0.67 DD05-200 P384200 14.95 0.07   0.322 0.523 2.16 

10.87 11.68 0.81 0.81 DD05-201 P384201 32.4 0.16 0.406 3.07 5.18 

11.68 12.68 1 1 DD05-202 P384202 2.69 0.06 0.061 0.147 0.695 

12.68 13.68 1 1 DD05-203 P384203 3.06 0.07 0.159 0.011 0.085 

13.68 14.68 1 1 DD05-204 P384204 5.5 0.04 0.55 0.014 0.086 

14.68 15.68 1 1 DD05-205 P384205 3.24 0.03 0.023 0.009 0.038 

15.68 16.68 1 1 DD05-206 P384206 1.82 0.04 0.01 0.006 0.058 

16.68 17.68 1 1 DD05-207 P384207 2.32 0.03 0.008 0.006 0.068 

17.68 19.96 2.28 2.28 DD05-208 P384208 3.29 0.03 0.022 0.026 0.08 

19.6 21.14 1.54 1.54 DD05-209 P384209 0.41 0.02 0.007 0.001 0.056 

21.14 22.14 1 1 DD05-210 P384210 0.84 0.03 0.002 0.004 0.048 

22.14 23.14 1 1 DD05-211 P384211 3.01 0.03 0.037 0.008 0.064 

23.14 24.18 1.04 1.04 DD05-212 P384212 4.7 0.03 0.369 0.014 0.077 

24.18 25.18 24.18 25.18 DD05-213 P384213 10.4 0.02 0.277 0.12 0.063 

25.18 26.2 1.02 1.02 DD05-214 P384214 3.76 0.03 0.363 0.005 0.04 

26.2 26.78 0.58 0.58 DD05-215 P384215 2.54 0.02 0.329 0.003 0.039 

26.78 27.78 1 1 DD05-216 P384216 2.3 0.01 0.182 0.038 0.05 

27.78 29.78 2 2 DD05-217 P384217 0.84 0.02 0.027 0.009 0.072 

29.78 31 1.22 1.22 DD05-218 P384218 0.44 0.01 0.015 0.001 0.067 

31 32 1 1 DD05-219 P384219 2.9 0.01 0.196 0.084 0.107 

32 34 2 2 DD05-220 P384220 0.08 <0.01 0.002 0.001 0.065 

34 36 2 2 DD05-221 P384221 0.09 0.01 0.001 0.001 0.065 

36 37 1 1 DD05-222 P384222 0.21 0.01 0.002 0.002 0.065 

37 38.19 1.19 1.19 DD05-223 P384223 1.86 0.01 0.354 0.002 0.086 

38.19 40.19 2 2 DD05-224 P384224 0.4 0.01 0.009 0.002 0.045 

40.19 42.19 2 2 DD05-225 P384225 0.49 0.01 0.019 0.003 0.092 

42.19 43.09 0.9 0.9 DD05-226 P384226 0.52 0.01 0.106 0.002 0.487 

43.09 44.09 1 1 DD05-227 P384227 1.27 0.01 1.13 0.003 0.179 

44.09 45.09 1 1 DD05-228 P384228 0.47 0.01 0.045 0.008 0.032 

45.09 46.46 1.37 1.37 DD05-229 P384229 2.71 0.01 0.176 0.019 0.136 

46.46 47.46 1 1 DD05-230 P384230 1.42 0.02 0.058 0.285 1.25 

47.46 48.46 1 1 DD05-231 P384231 2.74 0.01 0.038 0.928 1.65 

48.46 49.46 1 1 DD05-232 P384232 1.54 0.02 0.058 0.337 1.895 
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49.46 50.46 1 1 DD05-233 P384233 4.44 0.02 0.039 0.796 1.785 

50.46 51.17 0.71 0.71 DD05-234 P384234 1.72 0.01 0.118 0.149 2.63 

51.17 53.17 2 2 DD05-235 P384235 3.65 0.02 0.042 0.033 0.263 

53.17 55.17 2 2 DD05-236 P384236 2.22 0.02 0.073 0.008 0.26 

55.17 57.17 2 2 DD05-237 P384237 0.54 0.01 0.01 0.012 0.27 

57.17 59.17 2 2 DD05-238 P384238 1 0.01 0.004 0.003 0.236 

59.17 61.51 2.34 2 DD05-239 P384239 2.44 0.01 0.04 0.088 0.646 

61.51 63.58 2.07 2.07 DD05-240 P384240 1.23 0.02 0.046 0.022 0.376 

63.58 65.58 2 2 DD05-241 P384241 1.63 0.02 0.008 0.078 0.204 

65.58 68.1 2.52 2.52 DD05-242 P384242 0.91 0.03 0.007 0.092 0.255 

68.1 69.8 1.7 1.7 DD05-243 P384243 4.14 0.06 0.036 0.28 1.09 

69.8 70.8 1 1 DD05-244 P384244 4.17 0.04 0.008 0.039 0.364 

70.8 71.8 1 1 DD05-245 P384245 12.6 0.03 0.207 0.73 1.67 

71.8 72.8 1 1 DD05-246 P384246 14.2 0.15 0.059 0.244 0.572 

72.8 73.8 1 1 DD05-247 P384247 23 0.15 0.188 0.886 2.32 

73.8 75.8 2 2 DD05-248 P384248 10.9 0.13 0.01 0.023 0.736 

75.8 77.8 2 2 DD05-249 P384249 7.43 0.07 0.008 0.025 0.204 

77.8 79.8 2 2 DD05-250 P384250 24.8 0.16 0.013 0.035 0.334 

79.8 81.8 2 2 DD05251 P384251 9.39 0.1 0.008 0.012 0.078 

81.8 83.8 2 2 DD05-252 P384252 4.49 0.06 0.004 0.01 0.032 

83.8 85.8 2 2 DD05-253 P384253 1.94 0.07 0.003 0.007 0.026 

85.8 87.2 1.5 1.5 DD05-254 P384254 1.82 0.15 0.005 0.01 0.02 
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Appendix 2: CRRDD21_06 Assay Results 
From To Interval Rec Assays             

(m) (m) (m) (m) Sample No. Assay No. Ag (ppm) Au (ppm) Cu (%) Pb (%) Zn (%) 

0        3.00 3 0.5 No Sample             

   3.00 3.7 0.7 0.4 No Sample             

3.70  6.3 2.6 0.3 No Sample             

6.3 6.7 0.4 0.3 DD06-118 P384118 22.5 0.05 0.305 0.652 0.472 

6.7 7.7 1 0.1 No Sample             

7.7 8.7 1 1 DD06-119 P384119 73.2 0.2 3.06 17.5 43.3 

8.7 9.6 0.9 0.9 DD06-120 P384120 51.9 0.21 1.875 16.45 42.3 

9.6 10.47 0.87 0.87 DD06-121 P384121 11.6 0.07 0.082 0.542 0.983 

10.47 11.54 1.07 1.07 DD06-122 P384122 54.4 0.17 0.667 14.95 26.7 

11.54 11.84 0.3 0.3 DD06-123 P384123 8.82 0.08 0.242 0.395 1.065 

11.84 12.34 0.5 0.5 DD06-124 P384124 69.7 0.18 1.5 19.35 33.2 

12.34 12.78 0.44 0.44 DD06-125 P384125 9.85 0.09 0.253 2.15 3.85 

12.67 13 0.33 0.33 DD06-126 P384126 96 0.1 0.967 20.9 31.3 

13 14.05 1.05 1.05 DD06-127 P384127 11.05   0.11 0.38 0.793 1.96 

14.05 15 0.95 0.95 DD06-128 P384128 2.02 0.07 0.017 0.092 0.158 

15 16 1 1 DD06-129 P384129 2.71 0.03 0.043 0.229 0.333 

16 17 1 1 DD06-130 P384130 1.84 0.03 0.013 0.03 0.1 

17 18 1 1 DD06-131 P384131 1.78 0.03 0.005 0.021 0.084 

18 19 1 1 DD06-132 P384132 2.26 0.03 0.004 0.009 0.046 

19 21 2 2 DD06-133 P384133 2.51 0.02 0.003 0.01 0.056 

21 22 1 1 DD06-134 P384134 1.56 0.02 0.003 0.022 0.089 

22 23 1 1 DD06-135 P384135 3.18 0.02 0.071 0.01 0.055 

23 24 1 1 DD06-136 P384136 5.48 0.05 0.645 0.221 0.824 

24 25 1 1 DD06-137 P384137 1.44 0.01 0.023 0.011 0.049 

